Drivers Union Annual Demographic Report
Reporting period: 2021 (Q3/Q4)

Demographics Report: Summary of drivers who opted to provide demographic information and participated in Outreach (percentages), Education and
Training (aggregated numbers), and Direct Representation (aggregated numbers).

Race Ethnicity Gender Primary Language Zip Code
Outreach
Black or African Ameri 69% Somali 30% Male 93% Somali 23%
Asian 17% Ethiopian 30% Female 7% Ambharic 18%
White / Caucasian 10% West African 15% English 17%
Hispanic 4% Indian 8% Arabic 7%
Other 2% Sudanese & So. ¢ 8% Hindi 2%
Other 10% Soninke 4%
Tigrinya 3%
French 3%
Oromo 4%
Spanish 2%
Mandarin 2%
Persian Dari 2%
Vietnamese 2%
Punjabi 2%
Hausa 1%
Swahili 1%
Other 7%
Education and Training
Black or African Ameri 132 73% Somali 49 36% Male 177 97% Somali 74 26.7% 98168 12 9.3%
Asian 28 15% Ethiopian 31 23% Female 5 3% Ambharic 65 23.5% 98118 9 7.0%
White / Caucasian 15 8% Gambian 13 9%  Total 182 100% English 53 19.1% 98108 8 6.2%
Hispanic 4 2% Sudanese 5 4% Arabic 18 6.5% 98188 8 6.2%
Other 2 1% Eritrean 4 3% French 9 3.2% 98032 7 5.4%
Total 181 100% Indian 4 3% Punjabi 12 43% 98178 6 4.7%
Oromo 4 3% Tigrinya 10 3.6% 98031 5 3.9%
White 4 3% Oromo 10 3.6% 98003 4 3.1%
Chinese 2 1% Hausa 5 1.8% 98023 4 3.1%
Ghanaian 2 1% Soninke 8 2.9% 98125 4 3.1%
South Sudanese 2 1% Farsi 2 0.7% 98133 3 2.3%
Afghan 1 1% Spanish 2 0.7% 98144 3 2.3%
American 1 1% Wolof 2 0.7% 98155 3 2.3%
Arabic 1 1% Bulgarian 1 0.4% 98198 3 2.3%
Black 1 1% Sudanese 1 0.4% 98026 2 1.6%
Bulgarian 1 1% Mandarin 1 0.4% 98029 2 1.6%
Guinean 1 1% Cantonese 1 0.4% 98030 2 1.6%
Kenyan 1 1% Nuer 1 0.4% 98087 2 1.6%
Liberian 1 1% Serbian 1 0.4% 98105 2 1.6%
Malian 1 1% Urdu 1 0.4% 98115 2 1.6%
Moroccan 1 1% Swabhili 0.0% 98148 2 1.6%
Nigerian 1 1% Total 277 100.0% 98204 2 1.6%
Persian 1 1% 98275 2 1.6%
Punjabi 1 1% 98404 2 1.6%
Senegalese 1 1% 90397 1 0.8%
Serbian 1 1% 98002 1 0.8%
Syrian 1 1% 98004 1 0.8%
West African 1 1% 98008 1 0.8%
Total 137 100% 98012 1 0.8%
98020 1 0.8%
98034 1 0.8%
98042 1 0.8%
98055 1 0.8%
98056 1 0.8%
98057 1 0.8%



98058 1 0.8%
98092 1 0.8%
98104 1 0.8%
98106 1 0.8%
98107 1 0.8%
98109 1 0.8%
98117 1 0.8%
98126 1 0.8%
98128 1 0.8%
98146 1 0.8%
98177 1 0.8%
98208 1 0.8%
98229 1 0.8%
98374 1 0.8%
98375 1 0.8%
98387 1 0.8%
98403 1 0.8%
98444 1 0.8%
99357 1 0.8%

Total 129 100.0%
Direct Representation

Black or African Ameri 249 68% Ethiopian 78 23.6% Male 344  93% Somali 74 20.8% 98188 33 10.9%
Asian 64 18% Somali 74 22.4% Female 27 7% Ambharic 62 17.4% 98168 21 7.0%
White / Caucasian 33 9% Gambian 19 5.8% Total 371 100% English 61 17.1% 98198 19 6.3%
Hispanic 12 3% Indian 15 4.5% Arabic 27 7.6% 98118 18 6.0%
Other 6 2% Sudanese 10 3.0% Oromo 13 3.7% 98178 17 5.6%
Total 364 100% Afghan 9 2.7% Soninke 13 3.7% 98125 11 3.6%

Caucasian 8 2.4% Punjabi 12 3.4% 98144 10 3.3%

Chinese 7 2.1% Tigrinya 11 3.1% 98003 9 3.0%

Guinean 7 2.1% French 9 2.5% 98032 9 3.0%

Eritrean 6 1.8% Spanish 8 2.2% 98133 9 3.0%

Kenyan 6 1.8% Mandarin 6 1.7% 98204 7 2.3%

White 6 1.8% Hausa 5 1.4% 98031 6 2.0%

Arabic 5 1.5% Hindi 5 1.4% 98042 5 1.7%

Latino 5 1.5% Persian Dari 5 1.4% 98055 5 1.7%

Vietnamese 5 1.5% Swahili 5 1.4% 98108 5 1.7%

American 4 1.2% Vietnamese 5 1.4% 98155 5 1.7%

Ghanian 4 1.2% Farsi 3 0.8% 98036 4 1.3%

Liberian 4 1.2% Sudanese 3 0.8% 98037 4 1.3%

Punjabi 4 1.2% Fula 2 0.6% 98058 4 1.3%

Black 3 0.9% Mandingo 2 0.6% 98146 4 1.3%

Congolese 3 0.9% Mandinke 2 0.6% 98148 4 1.3%

Malian 3 0.9% Twi 2 0.6% 99043 4 1.3%

Palestinian 3 0.9% Urdu 2 0.6% 98002 3 1.0%

South Sudanese 3 0.9% Armanian 1 0.3% 98012 3 1.0%

African American 2 0.6% Bulgarian 1 0.3% 98030 3 1.0%

Burkinabe 2 0.6% Cantonese 1 0.3% 98087 3 1.0%

Hindi 2 0.6% Creole 1 0.3% 98092 3 1.0%

Iranian 2 0.6% Igbo 1 0.3% 98106 3 1.0%

Mexican 2 0.6% Indonesian 1 0.3% 98115 3 1.0%

Moroccan 2 0.6% Korean 1 0.3% 98208 3 1.0%

Nigerian 2 0.6% Nuer 1 0.3% 98404 3 1.0%

Oromo 2 0.6% Pashto 1 0.3% 98424 3 1.0%

Pakistani 2 0.6% Portuguese 1 0.3% 98007 2 0.7%

Bulgarian 1 0.3% Serbian 1 0.3% 98008 2 0.7%

Chad 1 0.3% Sokri 1 0.3% 98018 2 0.7%

Egyptian 1 0.3% Tagalog 1 0.3% 98023 2 0.7%

Farsi 1 0.3% Tamil 1 0.3% 98026 2 0.7%

Haitian 1 0.3% Tibetan 1 0.3% 98034 2 0.7%

Hispanic 1 0.3% Ukranian 1 0.3% 98038 2 0.7%

Indonesian 1 0.3% Wolof 1 0.3% 98056 2 0.7%



Jordanian
Korean
Kurdish
Persian
Peruvian
Philipino
Senegalese
Serbian
South African
Sri Lankan
Tibetan
Tigray
Ugandan
West African
Total
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Yoruba
Zulu

Total
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98057
98059
98107
98122
98444
98503
98001
98004
98010
98015
98019
98020
98029
98052
98101
98103
98104
98115
98119
98121
98166
98186
98270
98312
98354
98366
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98374
98403
98406
98416
98422
98499
98516
98528

Total 302
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